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TABLE 5  Type E Thermocouple  thermoelectric voltage as a function of 
temperature (°C); reference junctions at 0 °C 

 °C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 °C 

Thermoelectric Voltage in Millivolts 

°C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 °C 

15 

E°C

 700 53.112 53.192 53.272 53.351 53.431 53.510 53.590 53.670 53.749 53.829 53.908 700 
 710 53.908 53.988 54.067 54.147 54.226 54.306 54.385 54.465 54.544 54.624 54.703 710 
 720 54.703 54.782 54.862 54.941 55.021 55.100 55.179 55.259 55.338 55.417 55.497 720 
 730 55.497 55.576 55.655 55.734 55.814 55.893 55.972 56.051 56.131 56.210 56.289 730 
 740 56.289 56.368 56.447 56.526 56.606 56.685 56.764 56.843 56.922 57.001 57.080 740 

 750 57.080 57.159 57.238 57.317 57.396 57.475 57.554 57.633 57.712 57.791 57.870 750 
 760 57.870 57.949 58.028 58.107 58.186 58.265 58.343 58.422 58.501 58.580 58.659 760 
 770 58.659 58.738 58.816 58.895 58.974 59.053 59.131 59.210 59.289 59.367 59.446 770 
 780 59.446 59.525 59.604 59.682 59.761 59.839 59.918 59.997 60.075 60.154 60.232 780 
 790 60.232 60.311 60.390 60.468 60.547 60.625 60.704 60.782 60.860 60.939 61.017 790 

 800 61.017 61.096 61.174 61.253 61.331 61.409 61.488 61.566 61.644 61.723 61.801 800 
 810 61.801 61.879 61.958 62.036 62.114 62.192 62.271 62.349 62.427 62.505 62.583 810 
 820 62.583 62.662 62.740 62.818 62.896 62.974 63.052 63.130 63.208 63.286 63.364 820 
 830 63.364 63.442 63.520 63.598 63.676 63.754 63.832 63.910 63.988 64.066 64.144 830 
 840 64.144 64.222 64.300 64.377 64.455 64.533 64.611 64.689 64.766 64.844 64.922 840 

 850 64.922 65.000 65.077 65.155 65.233 65.310 65.388 65.465 65.543 65.621 65.698 850 
 860 65.698 65.776 65.853 65.931 66.008 66.086 66.163 66.241 66.318 66.396 66.473 860 
 870 66.473 66.550 66.628 66.705 66.782 66.860 66.937 67.014 67.092 67.169 67.246 870 
 880 67.246 67.323 67.400 67.478 67.555 67.632 67.709 67.786 67.863 67.940 68.017 880 
 890 68.017 68.094 68.171 68.248 68.325 68.402 68.479 68.556 68.633 68.710 68.787 890 

 900 68.787 68.863 68.940 69.017 69.094 69.171 69.247 69.324 69.401 69.477 69.554 900 
 910 69.554 69.631 69.707 69.784 69.860 69.937 70.013 70.090 70.166 70.243 70.319 910 
 920 70.319 70.396 70.472 70.548 70.625 70.701 70.777 70.854 70.930 71.006 71.082 920 
 930 71.082 71.159 71.235 71.311 71.387 71.463 71.539 71.615 71.692 71.768 71.844 930 
 940 71.844 71.920 71.996 72.072 72.147 72.223 72.299 72.375 72.451 72.527 72.603 940 

 950 72.603 72.678 72.754 72.830 72.906 72.981 73.057 73.133 73.208 73.284 73.360 950 
 960 73.360 73.435 73.511 73.586 73.662 73.738 73.813 73.889 73.964 74.040 74.115 960 
 970 74.115 74.190 74.266 74.341 74.417 74.492 74.567 74.643 74.718 74.793 74.869 970 
 980 74.869 74.944 75.019 75.095 75.170 75.245 75.320 75.395 75.471 75.546 75.621 980 
 990 75.621 75.696 75.771 75.847 75.922 75.997 76.072 76.147 76.223 76.298 76.373 990 

1000 76.373 1000 
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